

## **Stirling Leisure Centres**

# **Sports & Leisure Programs Terms and Conditions**

#### **Enrolments**

Sports and leisure programs run throughout the year during scheduled periods. Enrolments for leisure programs and sports teams can be taken at any time on the online portal with information on classes and seasons listed on our website.

#### **Missed Classes**

No refunds, credits or makeup classes will be available for missed classes.

Where a withdrawal from a class is requested, a credit or refund may be issued upon presentation of a medical certificate. Refunds may incur an administration fee.

#### Minimum number of participants

Programs must have a minimum number of participants to proceed. If the program does not reach these minimum numbers, the class or program may be cancelled. If the class or program is cancelled, you will either be offered an alternative class, program, or credit/refund.

#### **Payments**

Payment for a program is required upfront at the time of enrolment.

Participants can request to attend one trial class per course, which can be purchased at reception at a cost. If you wish to continue with the program, payment for the remainder of the course will be required at the pro-rata amount.

Sports teams are required to pay a nomination fee at enrolment, in addition to game fees. Game fees can be paid weekly, or for multiple games in advance, provided they are within the same season. Game fees must be paid prior to the commencement of the relevant game.

Sports teams will incur a forfeit fine for non-attendance or fixtured game/s not played. Forfeit fines must be paid within 7 days of the date of the fixtured game. A team with three outstanding forfeit fines will be removed from the competition.

Sports teams that withdraw from the season will incur a team withdrawal fee and this is due and payable when the team provides notice of its withdrawal. Stirling Leisure Centre reserves the right to suspend a team from a competition or a person from a program if the game fees or other fees are not paid.

#### **Behaviour Guidelines**

Stirling Leisure Centre reserves the right to remove a child from a class/course for unruly or disruptive behaviour. Participation rules will be explained prior to a class/course commencing. A warning will be given if/when suitable, and if a warning is given, a parent/quardian will be contacted on the second instance of the behaviour and will be asked to collect the child from the class/course. A parent/guardian may be contacted immediately on the first instance of the behaviour, if the City of Stirling staff or volunteers deem it appropriate. Some circumstances may result in a child being removed for the duration of the course.

Stirling Leisure Centre reserves the right to suspend a player or team for unacceptable behaviour. We pride ourselves on providing a fun, fair and safe environment for all participants. Sports By-Laws and guidelines can be found here.



#### **Parental supervision**

Children under the age of 12 participating in sports and leisure programs must be accompanied to their class by parent/guardian where the program attendant will mark their attendance. A parent/guardian will be required to collect their children at the conclusion of the class. In the instance another parent, friend or family member is collecting your child, you will be required to inform front reception staff.

#### Appropriate clothing

Sport and Leisure Program participants must wear appropriate clothing for the activities into which they are enrolled. For sports programs, comfortable sports clothing and closed in running shoes are required. No thongs or sandals will be accepted.

#### **Dietary requirements**

Sport and Leisure Program participants must notify staff prior to enrolling into a class/course if dietary requirements or allergies are a concern, as program may not be suitable.

#### **Photography and Video**

Taking photos or video footage is prohibited during classes unless prior approval from the participants of the class has been obtained by Stirling Leisure Centre management.

#### Covid-19

Stirling Leisure Centres operate all facilities and programs in accordance with the latest WA State Health Advice. City of Stirling Staff reserve the right to cancel classes if any participant is in breach of current rules, regulations and By-laws.

#### **Property**

Each person attending a Stirling Leisure Centre is responsible for their own property and must not leave any valuables unattended. City of Stirling will not be responsible for any person's property that is lost, stolen or damaged at a Stirling Leisure Centre.

#### **Changes to Terms and Conditions**

Stirling Leisure Centres reserves the right to make changes to prices and terms and conditions at any time.

Any personal information obtained by the City of Stirling will only be used in accordance with its privacy policy which can be found on its website.

### **Upon enrolment I agree to the following:**

I acknowledge and agree that during all such times that I am on the premises of the Stirling Leisure Centre or its surrounds that both my property and my person shall be at my own risk in every respect, and that I participate in any sport, class or program at my own risk, and any minor or person under my care shall be my responsibility. I hereby release the City of Stirling and every occupier of the Stirling Leisure Centre, including but not limited to all City of Stirling employees, volunteers and invitees, to the full extent permitted by law from all my liability of any kind whether in contract or in tort (whether arising out of any negligence by any person or otherwise), which may arise in respect to any accidents or damage to or loss of property or injury to any person or loss of life on the Centre premises, or its surrounds. I warrant that I am in good state of health, fitness, and physical condition and that there is no medical reason whatsoever that could be regarded as a restriction upon or an impediment to my enrolment. If any infant, minor or mentally, physically impaired, or disabled person under my care or control shall accompany me to the Centre or its surrounds (and that person suffers any personal injury or loss of property), then I shall indemnify the City of Stirling against all, and any claims, demands and actions made by or on behalf of the said infant, minor, or mentally or physically impaired or disabled person in respect of any injury or loss.